concluded that as of the balance sheet date the Group does not have the power to control the financial
and operating policies of LLC “Zapadny Port” so as to obtain economic benefits from its activities.
Investment in the promissory notes of LLC “Finans-Proekt” is accounted for at amortized cost, less
impairment (if any). The carrying value of this investment,  shown as long-term investments on the
Group’s consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2007, is equal to RUR 280,000 thousand
(31 December 2006: nil).

7. RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain information as of and for the period ended 31 December 2006 has been reclassified for
consistency with the method of presentation adopted in the current year consolidated financial
statements. The most significant changes in classification are explained below.

The Group presented details of its revenue (Note 20) in a way that reflects management’s strategic
view of the Group’s business.  Corresponding information for the period from inception of
the Group to 31 December 2006 has been reclassified accordingly.

The Group made the following changes in presenting details of its operating expenses:

After

reclassification
Before

reclassification  Difference

Operating Expenses

Taxes other than income tax 128,033 222,868  (94,835)
Changes in provision for tax liabilities 94,835 -  94,835
Other expenses, net 135,765 123,570  12,195
Advertizing costs - 16,896  (16,896)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (1,203) -  (1,203)
Business travel expenses 5,904 -  5,904
   -

 21

Items reclassified in the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2006 are as follows:

After

reclassification
Before

reclassification  Difference

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11,736,933 11,943,461  (206,528)
Advances for acquisition of non-current assets 214,473 -  214,473
Intangible assets 27,234 35,179  (7,945)
   -

Current liabilities
Provisions 94,835 -  94,835
Accrued and other current liabilities 188,161 282,996  (94,835)
   -

Advances paid for acquisition of non-current assets (including intangible assets) were previously
included in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets balances respectively.
All such advances are now presented in total as a separate balance sheet line.

Provision in respect of uncertain tax positions (other than income tax) is presented as a separate line
on the balance sheet as required by IAS 1 “Presentation of the financial statements”.

The following reclassification was also made in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows:

After

reclassification
Before

reclassification  Difference

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Cash flow from investing activities
Cash collected for shares issued - 18,007  (18,007)
Net cash used in investing activities (947,862) (929,855)  (18,007)

Cash flow from financing activities
Cash collected for shares issued 18,007 -  18,007
Net cash used in financing activities (43,367) (61,374)  18,007
   -

Cash received in connection with issue of shares by the Company is now classified as cash flow from
financing activities.  It was previously presented as cash flow from investing activities.

 22

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land,
buildings and
constructions

Containers
and flatcars

Cranes and
loaders

Vehicles and
other

equipment
Construction
in-progress (i) Total

Cost

4 March 2006 (inception) - - - -  - -

Additions 29,971 605,150 - 36,655  140,056 811,832
Transfers 43,503 - - -  (43,503) -
Additions through

contribution in kind 1,558,939 9,862,752 120,607 117,651  2,884 11,662,833
Disposals - (631) - -  - (631)

31 December 2006 1,632,413 10,467,271 120,607 154,306  99,437 12,474,034

Additions 792,982 1,366,445 1,000,889 713,878  1,154,566 5,028,760
Transfers 16,385 105,233 16,860 83,047  (221,525) -
Additions through

contribution in kind - 1,394,228 - -  - 1,394,228
Disposals (ii) - (677,373) (234) (2,370)  - (679,977)

31 December 2007 2,441,780 12,655,804 1,138,122 948,861  1,032,478 18,217,045

Accumulated depreciation

4 March 2006 (inception) - - - -  - -

Depreciation charge (146,092) (553,704) (12,759) (20,874)  - (733,429)
Impairment - - (412) (3,296)  - (3,708)
Disposals - 36 - -  - 36

31 December 2006 (146,092) (553,668) (13,171) (24,170)  - (737,101)

Depreciation charge (306,912) (1,135,274) (149,733) (124,663)  - (1,716,582)
Impairment - (995) (1,892) 2,611  - (276)
Disposals (ii) 37,284 87 1,414  - 38,785

31 December 2007 (453,004) (1,652,653) (164,709) (144,808)   (2,415,174)

Net Book Value

31 December 2006 1,486,321 9,913,603 107,436 130,136  99,437 11,736,933

31 December 2007 1,988,776 11,003,151 973,413 804,053  1,032,478 15,801,871

Included in land, buildings and constructions is the amount of RUR 19,249 thousand and
RUR 16,469 thousand, which represents the value of land plots owned by the Group as of
31 December 2007 and 2006, respectively.

(i) Construction in-progress as of 31 December 2007 primarily comprised the following:

- Capital expenditure incurred in relation to construction of new container terminals in
Zabaikalsk, Novosibirsk and Nizhniy Novgorod amounting to RUR 618,293 thousand,
RUR 114,430 thousand and RUR 14,216 thousand, respectively;

- Capital expenditure related to construction of the Company’s new offices of